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Learning Goal

Supports for 
Assessment 

Administration 

• Understand Organizational 
and Assessment Resources to 
Support Assessment 
Administration



Success Criteria

Supports for 
Assessment 

Administration 

• Use Organizational Supports
and DLM Assessment 
resources to administer the 
DLM Alternate Assessment



Organizational Support

• Integrated System of Assessment Supports
• District Alternate Assessment Coordinator

• District Data Steward

• District Technology Liaison

• DLM Support Desk

• AEA Significant Disabilities Coordinators

• Iowa Department of Education (IDOE) 



Organizational Support Roles & Responsibilities

• District Alternate Assessment Coordinator 
• Disseminate IDOE and AEA Communications to District Staff 

• Oversee assessment process
• Ensure timelines and requirements are met

• Prompt staff and teachers of pending deadlines

• Provide support to administrative staff and teachers

• Depending on the structure and size of the district, some District 
Coordinators are responsible for providing DLM required 
assessment training
• UEN Significant Disabilities Coordinators



Organizational Support Roles & Responsibilities

• District Data Steward
• Create Educator Portal user accounts for district staff 

• Upload student records into DLM Educator Portal

• Roster students to the appropriate tests

• Correct student data on rosters 



Organizational Support Roles & Responsibilities

• Technical Liaison 
• Technology support to teachers

• Install KITE to computers used for testing

• Install Adobe Reader on computers used for Educator Portal access

• Address internal district issues such as network outage or computer 
screen resolution, display, headphones, sound, or accessibility device 
connections 



Organizational Support

• Depending on your district 
• One district staff may be responsible for all roles

• Multiple staff may be responsible for specific roles



Organizational Support

• DLM Help Desk 
• 1-855-277-9751 (toll-free) or DLM-support@ku.edu



Organizational Support Roles & Responsibilities

• AEA and UEN Significant Disabilities Coordinators 
• Iowa’s Alternate Assessments

• Technical assistance and support on implementation of the Iowa 
Core Essential Elements
• State of Iowa’s Model Curriculum Framework for Students with Significant 

Disabilities

• Framework for Effective Instruction: Students with Significant Disabilities 
Professional Development



AEA Significant Disabilities Coordinators

AEA Name Email Address

Keystone AEA 1 Anne Faber afaber@aea1.k12.ia.us

AEA 267 Lisa Jellum ljellum@aea267.k12.ia.us

Prairie Lakes AEA 8 Kris Taphorn ktaphorn@aea8.k12.ia.us

Mississippi Bend AEA 9 Jennifer Hawley jhawley@mbaea.org

Grant Wood AEA 10 Tina Hoffman thoffman@gwaea.org

Heartland AEA 11 Marty Ikeda mikeda@heartlandaea.org

Northwest AEA 12 Cindy Baird cbaird@nwaea.org

Green Hills AEA Ron Russell rrussell@ghaea.org

Great Prairie AEA 15 Alan Schwarte alan.schwarte@gpaea.org
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mailto:ljellum@aea267.k12.ia.us
mailto:ktaphorn@aea8.k12.ia.us
mailto:jhawley@mbaea.org
mailto:thoffman@gwaea.org
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mailto:cbaird@nwaea.org
mailto:rrussell@ghaea.org
mailto:alan.schwarte@gpaea.org


UEN Significant Disabilities Coordinators
District Name Email Address
Cedar Rapids CSD Rosemary Hays rhays@cr.k12.ia.us
Council Bluffs CSD Becky Zorn bzorn@cbcsd.org
Davenport CSD Amy Clayton claytona@davenportschools.org
Des Moines CSD Erin Elscott erin.elscott@dmschools.org
Des Moines CSD Lisa Wiese lisa.wiese@dmschools.org
Des Moines CSD Alyson Finley alyson.finley@dmschools.org
Des Moines CSD Laurel Friedman laurel.friedman@dmschools.org
Des Moines CSD Aimee Rhode aimee.rhode@dmschools.org
Des Moines CSD Gwen Weiglet gwen.weiglet@dmschools.org
Des Moines CSD Robert Van Dorin robert.vandorin@dmschools.org
Des Moines CSD Nichole Heidemann nichole.heidemann@dmschools.org
Dubuque CSD Lori Anderson loanderson@dbqschools.org

Iowa City CSD Kimberly Lanaghan kimberly.lanaghan@iowacityschools.org

Sioux City CSD Jennifer Denne dennej@live.siouxcityschools.com
Waterloo CSD Susie Lund lunds@waterlooschools.org
Waterloo CSD Larry Martin martinl@waterlooschools.org
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Organizational Support Roles & Responsibilities

• Iowa Department of Education Roles & Responsibilities
• Provide oversight and technical assistance for implementation of 

the Iowa Core Essential Elements

• State of Iowa’s Model Curriculum Framework for Students with 
Significant Disabilities
• Framework for Effective Instruction: Students with Significant Disabilities 

Professional Development



Organizational Support Roles & Responsibilities

• Iowa Department of Education
• Provide oversight and technical assistance for Iowa’s Alternate 

Assessments
• Coordinates State Assessment Administration with DLM

• Communicates with AEAs and Districts

• Monitors Compliance
• Ensures the “right students are in the right assessment” 

• Assessments are administered as authorized

• Supports AYP Determinations
• Ensures student performance results are included in district AYP 

determinations
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Assessment Resources
Websites

Iowa Department of 
Education Alternate 

Assessment 
Webpage

The State of Iowa’s 
DLM Webpage



Assessment Resources
Website

• Iowa Department of Education- Iowa’s Alternate Assessment 
webpage

• https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-12/special-education/assessment-
testing/iowa-alternate-assessment-1-iaa

• Directions- Go to

• Iowa Department of Education Website
• https://www.educateiowa.gov/

• Click on A-Z index on top of page tool bar

• Scroll down to Alternate Assessment Click on the link

https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-12/special-education/assessment-testing/iowa-alternate-assessment-1-iaa
https://www.educateiowa.gov/


Assessment Resources
Website

• State of Iowa’s DLM Webpage
• http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/iowa

• One Stop Shop for DLM & IDOE Assessment Resources
• DLM

• Educator Resource Page
• Test Administrator Manual
• Accessibility Manual
• Other Support Materials

• IDOE
• Test Blueprints, Timelines & Requirements, and Student Test Blueprint 

Record 

http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/iowa


Assessment Resources
Webpage

• DLM Educator Resource Page

• Key webpage with resources, job aids, and videos to support Test 
Administrators

• Bookmark this page on your computer

• Visit the Educator Resource Page often as it is Updated Frequently

• Sign up for DLM Updates



Assessment Resources

• State of Iowa’s 
• DLM ELA & Math Test Blueprints

• DLM ELA & Math Student Record

• DLM Science Test Blueprint

• Timelines & Requirements Document

• Test Administrator Calendar

• District Point of Contact Calendar



State of Iowa’s DLM ELA & Math Test Blueprints

English Language Arts Mathematics



State of Iowa’s DLM Science Test Blueprint



State of Iowa’s Timelines & Requirements 



Student ELA & Math Test Blueprint Record

English Language Arts Mathematics



Test Administrator Calendar

• 2015-2016 school year
• Iowa Department of Education-

Iowa’s Alternate Assessment 
webpage
• https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-

12/special-education/assessment-
testing/iowa-alternate-assessment-
1-iaa

• State of Iowa’s DLM Webpage

• http://dynamiclearningma
ps.org/iowa

https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-12/special-education/assessment-testing/iowa-alternate-assessment-1-iaa
http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/iowa


District Point of Contacts Alternate Assessments Calendar

• 2015-2016 school year
• Iowa Department of Education-

Iowa’s Alternate Assessment 
webpage
• https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-

12/special-education/assessment-
testing/iowa-alternate-assessment-
1-iaa

• State of Iowa’s DLM Webpage

• http://dynamiclearningma
ps.org/iowa

https://www.educateiowa.gov/pk-12/special-education/assessment-testing/iowa-alternate-assessment-1-iaa
http://dynamiclearningmaps.org/iowa


Assessment Resources
Manuals

• Use the DLM Test Administration Manual and DLM 
Accessibility Manual

• Download/print if desired

• The Test Administration manual walks you through the steps of the 
assessment process

• The Accessibility Manual Critical provides you guidance on 
selection of accessibility features 

• Use both manuals after the required assessment training to 
answer questions or provide needed clarification



Learning Goal

Supports for 
Assessment 

Administration 

• Understand Organizational 
and Assessment Resources to 
Support Assessment 
Administration



Success Criteria

Supports for 
Assessment 

Administration 

• Use Organizational Supports
and DLM Assessment 
resources to administer the 
DLM Alternate Assessment



Contact Information

Emily Thatcher
Consultant, Alternate Assessment

Iowa Department of Education

emily.thatcher@iowa.gov

515-281-3500

mailto:emily.thatcher@iowa.gov

